
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services Your ref:  
Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA Our ref:  
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 23 September 2010 
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090  Fax: 01225 394439 E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   
 
 
To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee 

 
Councillors: Andrew Furse (Chair), Tim Ball, Colin Barrett, Armand Edwards, Bryan Organ, 
Brian Simmons and Brian Webber 
 
Independent Member: John Barker 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Corporate Audit Committee: Thursday, 30th September, 2010  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Audit Committee, to be held on 
Thursday, 30th September, 2010 at 5.00 pm in the. Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 
This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received i
[...]
o elect a Vice-Chair (if required) for this meeting. 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To receive any declarations from Members/Officers of financial or other interests in 

respect of matters for consideration at this meeting, together with their statements on 
the nature of any such interests declared. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 The Chair will announce any items of urgent business. 
6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
7. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where 

appropriate, co-opted and added Members. 
8. MINUTES: 29 JUNE 2010 (Pages 1 - 42) 
9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2009/10 (Pages 43 - 52) 
10. GOVERNANCE REPORT FOR THE AVON PENSION FUND (Pages 53 - 80) 
11. GOVERNANCE REPORT FOR BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

(Pages 81 - 220) 
12. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE DELIVERY OPTIONS PROJECT - VERBAL UPDATE  
13. COMMITTEE WORKPLAN - VERBAL UPDATE  
14. FUTURE OF AUDIT COMMISSION AND WORKPLAN - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 



 



 1

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 29TH JUNE 2010 
 
Present:- Cllr Tim Ball, John Barker (Independent Member), Cllr Colin Barrett, Cllr Armand 
Edwards, Cllr Andrew Furse (Chair), Cllr Brian Simmons, Cllr Brian Webber 
 
Also in attendance: Andrew Pate (Director of Resources and Support Services), Tim 
Richens (Divisional Director - Finance), Jeff Wring (Head of Risk and Assurance), Andy 
Cox (Risk Manager), Irene Draper (Team Leader, Control & Reconciliation), Richard 
Howroyd (Corporate Governance Manager), Chris Hackett (Audit Commission) 
 
1 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Clerk read out the procedure. 
2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION 

Apologies were received from Cllr Bryan Organ. 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

John Barker declared a personal and prejudicial interest in relation to the part of 
agenda item 14 dealing with the future role of the Independent Member. 

5 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 
There was none. 

6 ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC – TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 
There were none. 

7 ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 
A Member requested information about the implications of the Government’s 
spending cuts for two projects.   
1. Building Schools for the Future 
The Director of Resources and Support Services said that the Chancellor had stated 
in the budget that as far as possible capital schemes would be protected, and that 
those benefiting the economy would be prioritised. The Government would carry out 
a review of capital spending in October. It was not clear at present what the impact of 
would be would be on Building Schools for the Future or the Bath Transport 
Package.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 1



 2

2. Council/PCT Integration 
The Director of Resources and Support Services said that the Government intended 
to publish a White Paper on health. He did not anticipate that Council/PCT integration 
would have to be reversed; in fact the White Paper was likely to encourage further 
integration of delivery. It was also anticipated that it would encourage separation of 
delivery and commissioning. The Member noted that that the Government had 
indicated that the role of the PCTs would be restricted to commissioning, and 
suggested that the all the risks arising from delivery would therefore fall on the 
Council. He suggested that this was a matter on which the Council should be briefed 
as soon as possible.  

8 MINUTES: 18TH MAY 2010 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

9 BATH AND NORTH EAST
[...]
ef Executive sign the Annual Governance Statement 2009/10. 

11 PRESENTATION ON ETHICS AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
Richard Howroyd gave a PowerPoint presentation and answered Members’ 
questions. A copy of the presentation is attached as an appendix to these minutes. 

12 WEST OF ENGLAND PARTNERSHIP – AUDIT COMMISSION ACTION PLAN – 
PROGRESS REPORT 
The Head of Risk and Assurance presented the report. He reminded Members that 
the details of the audit of the West of England Partnership (WoEP)had been 
presented to the Committee at its meeting on 2nd February 2010 and that Members 
had requested a progress report. He said that the attached report was also being 
presented to the Audit Committees of the three partner authorities. All the audit 
recommendations had been fully implemented. 
A Member was concerned to note the number of issues rated as “high priority”, and 
suggested that this indicated that the WoEP was not working as intended and that 
the Council was being exposed to significant risk. The Head of Risk and Assurance 
replied that the auditors had wanted to prioritise their recommendations; they had 
given priority ratings, not risk ratings. They had planned to do further work relating to 
the WoEP, but it seemed that this would not now be going ahead. Internal Audit 
would be doing some work. The Chair asked Mr Hackett for his views on the future of 
the WoEP. He said that he knew no more about this than Members did. He confirmed 
that the Audit Commission would not be doing the planned additional work on the 
WoEP this year because of the abolition of the Comprehensive Area Assessment. 
However, as issues relating to the WoEP affected the auditors’ value-for-money 
judgment, they would no doubt be revisited. The Head of Risk and Assurance said 
that all the councils in the WoEP were considering the feasibility of a Local Enterprise 
Partnership, and it was possible that this would impact on the WoEP in future. 
RESOLVED to note the report. 

13 EXTERNAL 
[...]
H

R
 P

ol
ic

ie
s 

&
 P

ro
ce

du
re

s
»

G
ui

da
nc

e 
&

 T
ra

in
in

g 
– 

C
ur

re
nt

ly
 v

er
y 

Li
m

ite
d

»
A

nt
i- 

F
ra

ud
 &

 C
or

ru
pt

io
n 

an
d 

W
hi

st
le

bl
ow

in
g 

P
ol

ic
y

Page 40



E
ve

ry
on

e 
is

 a
 r

is
k 

m
an

ag
er

A
re

as
 f

o
r 

D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t

»
O

ffi
ce

r 
C

od
e 

of
 C

on
du

ct
»

G
ui

da
nc

e
»

T
ra

in
in

g
»

R
ev

ie
w

 o
f L

oc
al

 C
od

e 
of

 C
or

po
ra

te
 G

ov
er

na
nc

e

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 
MEETING 
DATE: 30th September 2010 AGENDA 

ITEM 
NUMBER  

TITLE: Treasury Management Outturn Report 2009/10 
WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  
 
List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1 – Performance Against Prudential Indicators                                                 
Appendix 2 - The Council’s Investment Position at 31st March 2010                                                 
Appendix 3 – Average monthly rate of return for 2009/2010 
Appendix 4 – The Council’s External Borrowing Position at 31st March 2010  
Appendix 5 – Sterling Consultant’s Economic & Market Review of 2009/10      
Appendix 6 – Interest & Capital Financing Budget Monitoring 2009/10 
 
 
 

1 THE ISSUE 
1.1 This report gives details of performance against the Council’s Treasury 

Management Strategy and Annual Investment Plan for 2009/10. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to agree that: 
2.1 the 2009/10 Treasury Management Annual Report to 31st March 2010, prepared 

in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice, is noted 
2.2 the 2009/10 actual Treasury Management Indicators are noted. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 43



Printed on recycled paper 2

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 The financial implications are contained within the body of the report. 
 
4 THE REPORT 
4.1 Performance against the Treasury Management & Prudential Indicators agreed as 

part of the annual Treasury Management Strategy is provided in Appendix 1. The 
outturn position and all treasury activity undertaken during the financial year is 
within the limits agreed by Council in February 2009, as shown in Appendix 1, as 
well as the CIPFA Code of Practice and the relevant legislative provisions.  

Summary of Returns 2009/10 
4.2 The Council’s investment position as at 31st March 2010 and performance in 

2009/10 is given in Appendices 2 and 3. In line with the Annual Investment 
Strategy, investments undertaken were temporary short term investments made 
with reference to the core balance and cash flow requirements. 

4.3 Gross interest earned from investments for 2009/10 totalled £1.646m. Net interest 
received, after deduction of amounts due to the Avon Pension Fund, West of 
England Growth Points, PCT, schools and other internal balances, is £1.247m. The 
average rate of interest earned on investments over this period was 1.46%, which 
is 0.99% above the benchmark rate of average 7 day LIBID + 0.05% (0.47%). This 
represents an extra £843k of net interest income earned above the benchmark rate.  
Summary of Borrowings 2009/10 

4.4 The Council’s external borrowing as at 31st March 2010 is detailed in Appendix 4. 
No further borrowing was taken during the year. Following concerns regarding 
elevated levels of credit risk, falling short term investment rates and in light of the 
Council’s cash balances, the decision was taken to use internal resources rather 
than external borrowing to finance capital spending during the year.  This has the 
effect of reducing the council’s investment balance and the amounts it lends on the 
money markets to financial institutions, thus providing a significant net saving on 
capital financing costs. 
Strategic & Tactical Decisions 

4.5 As detailed in the 2009/10 annual economic review attached at Appendix 5, 
provided by Sterling, the Council’s Treasury Advisors, th
[...]
ted 
Spend or 
(Income) 

Actual 
Spend or 
(Income) 

Actual 
over or 
(under) 
spend ADV/FAV 

  £'000 £'000 £'000   
Interest & Capital Financing      

 - Debt Costs 2,418 2,421 3 ADV 

 - Ex Avon Debt Costs 1,740 1,744 4 ADV 

 - Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 2,395 1,986 (409) FAV 
 - Interest on Balances (574) (1,247) (673) FAV 
Sub Total - Capital Financing 5,979 4,904 (1,075) FAV 
  

 
 
 

Page 52



Printed on recycled paper 1

 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 
MEETING 
DATE: 30th SEPTEMBER 2010 AGENDA 

ITEM 
NUMBER  

TITLE: GOVERNANCE REPORT FOR THE PENSION 
FUND 2009/10 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN REFERENCE: 

E  
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report:  
Appendix 1 – Governance Report for the Pension Fund  
 
 

1 THE ISSUE 
1.1 The Annual Governance Report for the Pension Fund summarise the results of 

the Audit Commission’s audit of the 2009/10 accounts. It includes the issues 
arising from the audit of the financial statements and those issues which they are 
formally required to report to you under the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit 
Practice and International Standard of Auditing (UK & Ireland) (ISA (UK&I) 260) – 
“Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance”. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to note the issues raised in the 

Governance report, specifically the matters raised in – 
a) Pages 7 to 9 of the Governance Report – Financial Statements 
b) Appendix 2 of the Governance Report with regard to the adjustment of the 

financial statements 
c) Appendix 3 of the Governance Report – with regard to approving the letter 

of representation 
 
3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 The adjustments to the Accounts are laid out in the report, they do not affect the 

Pension Funds financial position as previously reported. 
 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 53



Printed on recycled paper 2

 

4 REPORT 

4.1 There have been some presentational and technical changes to the accounts 
since they were presented to the Committee in June. The revised accounts are 
presented in the next paper which covers the Governance Report for the Council. 

4.2 The main change is the insertion of a note to the Net Assets Statement regarding 
a non-adjusting post balance sheet event, being the announcement in the budget 
of 22nd June that pension increases will be based on Consumer Price Index 
instead of retail price index. This will reduce the Fund’s pension obligation by an 
estimated 5 to 8%. 

4.3 Subject to satisfactory clearance of outstanding matters, the external auditor plans 
to issue and audit report including an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements.  

4.4 Key issues are as follows – 
 a) There are two non-trivial misstatements which have not been amended. 
 b) There is one disclosure issue affecting an investments note which has also not 

been amended. 
 c) Electronic working papers were available at the start of the audit providing a 

clear audit trail. 
4.5 The report will be taken to the Pension Fund Audit Committee on the 24th of 

September for information and any relevant update will be given at the Audit 
Committee’s meeting. 

 
5 RISK MANAGEMENT 
5.1 A proportionate risk assessment has been carried out in relation to the Councils 

risk management guidance. Management of the Pension Fund remains a key risk 
although the work in relation to this years audit has not identified any new 
corporate risks or significant changes.  

 
6 EQUALITIES 
6.1 A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been carried out and there are 

no significant issues to report. 
 
7 RATIONALE 
7.1 Approval of the amended audited Statement of Accounts for 2009/10 is required 

by statute as is the receipt of the Governance report at this time.  
 

Page 54



Printed on recycled paper 3

8 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
8.1 None as this report is a statutory requirement. 
 
9 CONSULTATION 
9.1 Consultation has been 
[...]
dit 
Committee on 30 September 2010 

Page 79



 Appendix 3 – Draft letter of representation

Avon Pension Fund  24

Signed

Name  T R Richens 

Position Director of Financial Services (Section 151 Officer) 

Date 30 September 2010 

Page 80



Printed on recycled paper 1

 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 
MEETING 
DATE: 30th SEPTEMBER 2010 AGENDA 

ITEM 
NUMBER  

TITLE: GOVERNANCE REPORT FOR THE COUNCIL 
2009/10 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN REFERENCE: 

E  
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report:  
Appendix 1 – Governance Report for the Council  
Appendix 2 – B&NES Council Audited Statement of Accounts 2009/10 
Appendix 3 - Summary of changes to the accounts 
 
 

1 THE ISSUE 
1.1 The Annual Governance Report for the Council summarise the results of the Audit 

Commission’s audit of the 2009/10 accounts. It includes the issues arising from 
the audit of the financial statements and those issues which they are formally 
required to report to you under the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice and 
International Standard of Auditing (UK & Ireland) (ISA (UK&I) 260) – 
“Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance”. 

1.2 The report highlights some technical and presentational changes which have been 
made to the accounts and the accounts are therefore brought back to the 
committee for final approval (Appendices 2 and 3). 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to note the issues raised in the 

Governance report, specifically the matters raised in – 
a) Pages 7 to 12 of the Governance Report – Financial Statements 
b) Appendices 2 and 3 of the Governance Report with regard to the 

adjustment of the financial statements 
c) Appendix 4 of the Governance Report – with regard to approving the letter 

of representation 
d) Appendix 6 of the Governance Report – Response to the proposed Action 

Plan  
2.2 Corporate Audit Committee is then asked to approve the amended accounts for 

2009/10 (Appendix 2). 

Agenda Item 11

Page 81



Printed on recycled paper 2

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 The adjustments to the Accounts are laid out in the report, they do not affect the 

Council’s bottom line or financial position as previously reported. 
 
4 REPORT 

4.1 The Committee approved the Statement of Accounts 2009/10 at its meeting of 
29th June 2010. 

4.2 The Council’s Balance Sheet has decreased by £10.6m. This is due to a change 
in asset values following interpretation of new legislation introduced in the 2009/10 
Statement of Recommended Practice 

4.3 There have been some presentational and technical changes to the accounts, but 
there has been no change to General Fund Balances and Reserves 

4.4 Subject to satisfactory clearance of outstanding matters, the external auditor plans 
to issue and audit report including an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements.  

4.5 Key issues from the External Auditor are as follows – 
 a) There has been an improvement in the quality of the financial statements and 

associated working papers since last year. Further challenges to the presentation 
of accounts lie ahead with the requirements under the new international financial 
reporting standards (IFRS). 

 b) Two material misstatements have been amended with respect to the 
accounting treatment of expenditure in relation to Combe Down Stone Mines and 
two elderly person’s homes. Expenditure on the Stone Mines project has now 
been included within the Net Cost of Services and this has had no impact on the 
total net cost of services.  

 c) Note 8 – Employee emoluments now includes pension contributions. A number 
of non-trivial misstatements have not been amended as detailed in appendix 3. 

 d) The council has met all 10 key lines of enquiry with regard to Value for Money 
detailed in Appendix 5. 

 e) There is an outstanding objection to the Accounts which has just been 
received, however this would not materially impact 
[...]
63)        (193,563)       -          

(358,696)        (361,743)       (3,047)      
TOTAL ASSETS LESS LIABILITIES 279,705         269,114        (10,591)    
FINANCED BY:  
General Fund Balances and Reserves 35,693           35,693          -          
Collection Fund Adjustment Account 973                973               -          
Useable Capital Receipts Reserve 903                903               -          
Deferred Capital Receipts 339                339               -          
Capital Adjustment Account 386,519         386,519        -          
Revaluation Reserve 48,841           38,250          (10,591)    Remove addition of EPH extra care re
Pensions Reserve (193,563)        (193,563)       -           new legislation 

279,705         269,114        (10,591)   

 BALANCE SHEET as at 31 MARCH 2010 - continued

P
age 213



P
age 214



P
age 215



P
age 216



P
age 217



P
age 218



P
age 219



P
age 220


	Agenda
	8 MINUTES: 29 JUNE 2010
	100629
	100629CorpGovEthical Standards

	9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2009/10
	09zCAC300910TreasuryOutturn0910Appendix1-6

	10 GOVERNANCE REPORT FOR THE AVON PENSION FUND
	10zCAC300910GovernanceReportPension2010App1

	11 GOVERNANCE REPORT FOR BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL
	11zApp1CAC300910GovernanceReportCouncil2010App1
	11zApp2CAC300910GovernanceReportCouncil2010App2
	11zApp3CAC300910GovernanceReportCouncil2010App3




Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Board Paper Page 1 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Thursday, 30th September, 2010, 5.00 pm 

 
Councillors:Tim Ball, Colin Barrett, Armand Edwards, Bryan Organ, Brian Simmons and 
Brian Webber  
Also in attendance: Andrew Pate (Strategic Director - Resources), Tim Richens (Divisional 
Director - Finance), Jeff Wring (Head of Audit, Risk and Information) and Irene Draper 
(Principal Accountant) 

 
1 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Clerk read out the procedure 
 

2 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

3 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

4 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

5 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

6 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

7 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

8 
  

MINUTES: 29 JUNE 2010  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
A Member referred to the slide headed “The Council has a strong Ethical Framework 
to Support Members” in the presentation on Corporate Governance and Ethical 
Standards attached as an Appendix to the minutes, and commented that the Ethical 
Framework would need to be revised because of the Government’s announcement 
that Standards for England and the standards regime for local authorities would be 



 

 
Page 2 of 6 

 

abolished. He wondered when the process of revision would begin. The Head of 
Risk and Assurance replied that the existing Ethical Framework would remain in 
place for a while, as the Government’s proposals had not yet been implemented. 
The Director of Resources and Support Services replied that the Monitoring Officer 
would need to advise on the future framework. The Chair suggested that it would be 
sensible to start work on this now. 
 

9 
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2009/10  
 
The Divisional Director – Finance presented the report. 
 
He said that all cash was invested in strict accordance with the Treasury 
Management Strategy. The average rate of interest on investments during the period 
was 1.46%, which was 0.99% above the benchmark rate of average 7-day London 
Interbank Bid Rate (LIBID) + 0.05%. This was a very good rate of return, given the 
Council’s strict policy, and represented an additional £843k o net interest income 
earned above the benchmark rate. 
 
All borrowings were made for the capital investment programme. There had been no 
additional borrowings in 2009/10. Instead the cash balances had been drawn on; the 
cost of borrowing would be 4+%, whereas the interest lost on cash deposits would 
only be 1+%. 
 
Appendix 1 showed that all the prudential indicators had been complied with. 
 
In response to questions from Members he explained 
 
� the interest rates indicated by investments were the annual rates applicable 

for the duration of the loans 
 
� the Treasury Management Strategy permitted up to 100% of borrowings to be 

at fixed rate and up to 50% at variable rate; the current proportions were 65% 
and 25% respectively 

 
� Lloyds and Barclays were on the approved counterparties list contained within 

the Treasury Management Strategy; no investments were made with HSBC 
as they appeared not to be seeking funds at the moment and were offering 
very low rates of interest 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To agree the 2009/10 Treasury Management Annual Report to 31st March 2010. 
 
2. To note the 2009/10 actual Treasury Management Indicators. 
 

10 
  

GOVERNANCE REPORT FOR THE AVON PENSION FUND  
 
The Divisional Director – Finance presented the report. He reminded Members that 
the draft Statement of Accounts, which included the accounts for the Avon Pension 
Fund, had been approved by the Committee on 29 June 2010. The most significant 
change in the Pension Fund accounts related to the Government’s announcement in 
the Budget that future pension increases would be based on the Consumer Price 



 

 
Page 3 of 6 

 

Index rather than the Retail Price Index.; this had the effect of reducing the Fund’s 
pension obligation by 5-8%. The external auditors had identified two non-trivial 
misstatements, which had not been amended, because they were presentational 
errors which did not affect the bottom line and would not mislead users of the 
accounts. There was also a disclosure issue affecting an investments note, which 
had also not been amended. 
 
The auditors had commented the previous year on the need to improve working 
papers, but this year they had noted that electronic working papers had been 
available at the start of the audit trail. Subject to the clearance of outstanding 
matters, the auditors planned to give an unqualified opinion on the accounts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To note the issues raised in the Governance Report, specifically the matters 
raised in pages 7-9 (Financial Statements), Appendix 2 (adjustment of financial 
statements) and Appendix 3 (letter of representation). 
 
2. To approve the letter of representation. 
 

11 
  

GOVERNANCE REPORT FOR BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL  
 
The Divisional Director – Finance presented the report. Changes made as a result of 
comments by the auditors were: 
 
(a) The Council’s Balance Sheet had decreased by £10.6m. This was due to a 
change in asset values following the interpretation of new rules introduced in the 
2009/10 Statement of Recommended Practice (SoRP). The issue was the treatment 
of long leases, which officers had originally believed should be included in the 
statement of the Council’s assets. However according to the new SoRP only 
operating leases, not finance leases should be included. The change was only 
presentational and did not impact on the bottom line and, in the view of officers, 
would not mislead users of the accounts. 
 
2. There had been some presentational and technical changes to the accounts, but 
no change to the General Fund Balances and Reserves. 
 
The auditors had noted an improvement in the quality of financial statements and 
associated working papers since last year. Further changes to the accounts would 
be required to comply with the new International Financial Reporting Standards. 
Subject to the clearance of outstanding matters, the auditors planned to give an 
unqualified opinion on the accounts. 
 
He tabled a revised action plan to replace the one included as Appendix 6 in the 
Annual Governance Report and invited Members to approve it.  A copy of the 
revised action plan is attached as an appendix to these Minutes. 
 
The District Auditor said that he was at present unable to complete the audit, 
because an objection to the accounts had been received from an elector. This would 
need to be investigated.  
 



 

 
Page 4 of 6 

 

A Member asked why the number of teachers earning more than £50,000 had 
increased from 72 to 85 during the year. The Director of Resources and Support 
Services replied that this was probably because a group of teachers who had 
previously been just below the £50,000 threshold had exceeded it after receiving 
their latest regular pay increment. He said he would investigate and report back. 
 
Members noted the reduction in audit fees, which the District Auditor explained was 
due to a change in audit requirements and in the Audit Commission’s fees structure. 
He said there might be a small addition to this year’s fee because of the need to 
investigate the complaint from the elector. There would be no increase in next year’s 
fees, though it was too early to say whether there would be a reduction. 
 
The Divisional Director – Finance thanked finance staff for working hard to improve 
the quality of working papers. The District Auditor also thanked finance staff for the 
improvement. 
 
 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To note the issues raised in the Governance Report, specifically the matters 
raised in pages 7 to 12 (Financial Statements), Appendices 2 and 3 with regard to 
the adjustment of the Financial Statements, Appendix 4 with regard to approving the 
letter of representation, and Appendix 6 (response to the proposed Action Plan) 
 
2. To approve the updated Action Plan. 
 
3. To approve the amended accounts (2009/10). 
 

12 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE DELIVERY OPTIONS PROJECT - VERBAL 
UPDATE  
 
The Head of Audit, Risk and Information gave a verbal update. He had presented a 
report to the 2nd February 2010 meeting of the Committee on four options for future 
delivery of the Internal Audit service together with the brief for a project to evaluate 
these options. The planning stage and most of the research stage of the project had 
now been completed, and options appraisal would start shortly. A report would be 
made to the Director of Resources and Support Service and the Cabinet in 
November. He hoped to be able to give the Committee a full report and seek its 
approval on the way forward in December, or next February at the latest. The 
Council was already planning to reduce expenditure by 25% over three years; the 
outcome of the Government’s Comprehensive Spending Review could mean an 
even tougher financial situation. In the future, the Council could be providing fewer 
services, which would impact on the work of Internal Audit. Discussions were taking 
place with other local authorities about the possibility of an Internal Audit partnership, 
though it seem that some of them would not be ready to enter into such a 
partnership at present.  
 
A Member asked about the impact of national policies, such as changes to local 
authority boundaries or the status of schools. He suggested that there were so many 
unknowns that it would not be possible to formulate firm plans within six months. The 



 

 
Page 5 of 6 

 

Head of Audit, Risk and Information replied that the financial parameters would be 
known, though there would be other unknowns; the answer might be transitional 
arrangements until it was possible to decide a more permanent form for the Internal 
Audit function. The Director of Resources and Support Services commented that 
many things would become clearer before December: the outcome of the 
Comprehensive Spending Review would be known and the Local Government Bill 
would be published. He thought it more likely that the Bill would introduce changes to 
the role of local authorities rather than to their boundaries. The Chief Executive 
would make a report to Council in response to these developments. 
 
A Member asked for further information about the discussions about an Internal 
Audit partnership. The Head of Audit, Risk and Information said that there was 
already an internal audit partnership in the South West, but it would be more natural 
for the Council to try to establish a partnership with the other former Avon authorities. 
However, those authorities had a somewhat different approach and their own 
priorities. 
 
A Member asked about the impact of the abolition of the Primary Care Trusts. The 
Head of Audit, Risk and Information responded that Bath PCT had its own 
outsourced internal audit and counter-fraud functions. B&NES and the PCT had 
agreed a working protocol on internal audit issues. If Council-PCT integration 
resulted in the creation of a separate entity, a choice would have to be made as to 
who would provide its internal audit function. The Director of Resources and Support 
Services added that this was an area that would also need to be addressed in the 
November report to Council. 
 
A Member was concerned that much of the work that had gone into Council-PCT 
integration would be wasted because of the abolition of the PCTs. The Director of 
Resources and Support Services responded that he hoped that the work done on 
joined-up working would not be wasted, though it might have to be implemented in a 
different way. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 

13 
  

FUTURE OF AUDIT COMMISSION AND WORKPLAN - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The District Auditor informed Members that the Audit Commission was working on 
the basis that it would continue in its present form until at least 2011/2012. The 
Commission would be heavily involved in the development of the new local audit 
framework on behalf of the Department of Communities and Local Government. He 
believed that the audit side of the Commission would continue in some form after 
that, either in a stand-alone privatised entity or through merger with a medium-sized 
firm of auditors. It was not easy for public sector bodies to find alternative auditors, 
and there were questions about the procurement of audit services and value-for-
money that needed to be addressed. The Secretary of State had praised the work 
done by the audit side of the Commission.  
 
A Member expressed concern that uncertainty about the Commission’s future might 
lead to the loss of skilled staff. 
 
The District Auditor promised to update Members as further information became 
available. 



 

 
Page 6 of 6 

 

 
RESOLVED to note this update. 
 

14 
  

COMMITTEE WORKPLAN - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Head of Audit, Risk and Information circulated a paper to Members listing 
suggested agenda items for the next few meetings of the Committee. He reminded 
Members that the Independent Member was always available to provide them with 
training or briefing. 
 
The Independent Member suggested that briefings could be held before Committee 
meetings. 
 
The Head of Audit, Riks and Information invited Members to send comments to him 
or the Independent Member. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.24 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


